
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held at the Civic Offices, Shute End, 
Wokingham, RG40 1BN on TUESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 
2015 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 21 September 2015 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 



The Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee aims to 
focus on: 
 
 The promotion of public 
health and patient care 

 
 The needs and interests of 
Wokingham Borough 

 
 The performance of local 
NHS Trusts 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Ken Miall (Chairman) Kate Haines (Vice-Chairman) Laura Blumenthal 
UllaKarin Clark Philip Houldsworth Malcolm Richards 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey David Sleight Alison Swaddle 
Bob Wyatt   

 
Substitutes 

Lindsay Ferris Abdul Loyes Tom McCann 
Bill Soane   

 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
22.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
23.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on  
28 July 2015 (5 mins) 

5 - 10 

    
24.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
25.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
26.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
27.   None Specific UPDATE ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

To receive an update on the work of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. (20 mins) 

Verbal 
Report 

   
 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

28.   None Specific EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING 
To question Councillor McGhee-Sumner, Executive 
Member for Health and Wellbeing on Council activities 
within his portfolio and upcoming issues.  
 
A list of the Executive Member for Health and 
Wellbeing’s specific portfolio responsibilities is 
attached. (20 mins)  

11 - 12 

    
29.   None Specific INDEPENDENT LIVING FUND UPDATE 

To receive an update on the impact of the closure of 
the Independent Living Fund. (20 mins) 

13 - 20 

    
30.   None Specific HEALTHWATCH UPDATE 

To receive an update on the work of Healthwatch 
Wokingham Borough. (15 mins) 

21 - 24 

    
31.   None Specific WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

To discuss the Work Programme for 2015/16.  
(10 mins) 

25 - 38 

    
32.    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 

DECIDES ARE URGENT 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief 
Executive if there are any other items to consider 
under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 28 JULY 2015 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.20 PM 

 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Ken Miall (Chairman), Kate Haines (Vice-Chairman), Laura Blumenthal, 
Philip Houldsworth, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, David Sleight, Bill Soane and 
Alison Swaddle  
 
Others Present 
Carol-Anne Bidwell, Public Health Project Officer  
Madeleine Shopland, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Darrell Gale, Consultant in Public Health 
Dr Debbie Milligan, Wokingham Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jim Stockley, Healthwatch Wokingham 
Councillor Tim Holton 
 
12. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors UllaKarin Clark, Malcolm Richards 
and Bob Wyatt (substituted by Bill Soane). 
 
13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 June 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
14. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
16. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
17. UPDATE ON NHS 111  
Dr Milligan of Wokingham Clinical Commissioning Group provided the Committee with an 
update on NHS 111.  Her CCG responsibilities included NHS 111 and she was a lead for 
Berkshire West for the recommissioning of the service. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Nationally the need to redesign Urgent and Emergency Care had been recognised. 
Pressures across health, social and community care were significant.   A 
fundamental redesign was required of front door access (NHS 111, 999, Out of 
Hours (OOH), A&E, Community, Social Care). 

 Dr Milligan outlined the vision for change: 
o people with urgent but non-life threatening needs get responsive, effective 

and personalised services outside of hospital; 
o people with more serious or life threatening emergency have treatment in 

centres with the very best expertise and facilities. 

 Integrated 24 hour 7 day a week access, advice and treatment services were 
needed.   



 

 The Berkshire West Vision for Urgent Care was outlined in the Berkshire West 5 
Year Strategy.  

 Dr Milligan took Members through the Berkshire West model of care.  

 NHS 111 had started 3 years ago as a pilot and was now due to be reprocured.  
Berkshire West had joined up with Berkshire East, Oxfordshire and 
Buckinghamshire for the procurement process. 

 Dr Milligan took Members through some of
[...]


 Councillor Miall asked if there were links between the sexual health services and 
other services.  The Consultant in Public Health commented that there were strong 
links between the sexual health services and other services such as those relating 
to drugs and alcohol.   

 Information regarding the age range and genders of those using the sexual health 
treatment services and the different infections and treatments, was requested to 
give the Committee a clearer picture of local service users and the different 
infections and treatment.  
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
1) the process and outcomes of the re-procurement and recommissioning process be 

considered and that Members be aware of the rationale for the re-tendering, 
benefits achieved and reduction in overall costs. 

 
2) Public Health be requested provide information regarding the age range and 

genders of those using the sexual health treatment services and the different 
infections and treatments. 

 
19. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE  
Members received an update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 



 

 Jim Stockley reminded Members of staffing levels within Healthwatch Wokingham 
Borough.  There were also approximately 40 volunteers.   

 Members were informed that as a result of a deaf blind champion walkabout at 
Wokingham Medical Centre a number of changes made to make it more accessible.  
A local sight impaired resident had met at the Citizens Advice with Healthwatch, 
SEAP (Support, Empower, Advocate, Promise) and a CAB representative to 
discuss access issues the resident was facing at their local GP practice. 

 Healthwatch Wokingham Borough had introduced Twyford Village Partnership to 
the CCG Better Care Fund “Neighbourhood Cluster” project manager and they were 
willing to be a pilot site. 

 There had been an excellent response to the young people’s emotional health 
survey which had been undertaken at St Crispin’s Sch
[...]
of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee it had been 
proposed that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive an update from 
the Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing on his area, including performance.  
Members requested that Councillor McGhee-Sumner be invited to provide an 
update on his area, including the impact of the delay of the second phase of the 
Care Act, at the September meeting.  

 It was suggested that the Council’s representative on Berkshire Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust and Royal Berkshire Hospital Foundation Trust – Board of 



 

Governors, Councillor Pitts, be invited to the Committee’s September meeting to 
provide an update on his role and share information where appropriate.  Contact 
between the Committee and the Council’s representatives on the Trusts had in the 
past been minimal and there was a potential for information sharing. 

 It was proposed that the Committee receive updates on the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (HWBS), the 
development of which were key responsibilities of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
to assist in its holding of the Board to account.  It was agreed to programme an 
update on the JSNA for the September meeting and an update on the HWBS for 
the Committee’s January meeting.  

 
RESOLVED:  That amendments be made to the Work Programme 2015/16 as detailed 
above.  
 



5.2.11 Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
5.2.11.1 
To oversee the work of Community Services and all of the Council’s Adult Social Services 
functions and ensure they are carried out efficiently and effectively. 
 
5.2.11.2 
To be the Executive Member responsible for: 
 
a) overseeing the production of all statutory and service plans within the remit of the 
service; 
b) joint working with health organisations and the voluntary sector; 
c) taking forward the Council’s Better Government for Older People’s Strategy; 
d) preparation for and implementation of agree
[...]
from them that are not covered by the ILF funded 
services that they already source. Therefore, all their eligible care needs would be 
determined and dealt with by a single organisation. Also, the transfer gave an 
opportunity to carry out a detailed review in each case under the full rigour of the new 
Care Act requirements that came in to being in April 2015. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Health & Overview Scrutiny Committee is asked to note this report and update on 
the transfer of ILF cases to the Council. 
 
The Committee is also asked to confirm whether it would like a further report once all 
reviews have been completed, and if so whether there are any specific questions that 
the Committee would like to see answered within that report. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report provides HOSC with an update around the Government closure of the 
Independent Living Fund and the actions taken to successfully migrate the affected 
customers to Council supported care services under a single point of care management 
and funding provision. 
 
Throughout the lead up to the formal closure date of 30th June 2015, Officers were in 
contact with ILF staff, affected cases were identified, migration plans were made and 
subsequently executed and financial impacts are being monitored and reported to the 
relevant staff within Health & Wellbeing and Finance departments. 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

Background 
 
The ILF was established in 1988 to make direct payments to enable disabled people 
and (where appropriate) their carers to purchase support that could not be obtained 
from local authorities. Following changes to the way in which care is delivered by local 
authorities, the ILF was closed to new claimants from December 2010 and in 2012 the 
closure of the fund for existing beneficiaries from 31/03/15 was announced. Any 
individuals who would have benefited from ILF whose needs were identified after 
December 2010 have been supported by Local Authority funding. Judicial Review 
delay
[...]
h & Wellbeing 
Leadership Team and appropriate Members, including the Executive Member for Health 
& Wellbeing, Officers developed a plan to transfer and integrate the ILF cases to WBC. 
This plan called for: 

 a letter be sent by WBC to all identified ILF recipients setting out the plan WBC 
intended to follow. This was in addition to similar letters being issued by ILF itself; 

 a full re-assessment to take place for each transferred case to determine the 
appropriate level of care needs arising from the introduction of and requirements 
of the Care Act; 



 
 

 financial support to continue at the ILF rate in payment as at 30th June until the 
re-assessment and review process was completed; 

 any new arrangements to come in to effect from September 2015 onwards; 
 
Regular information updates were provided to WBC by ILF. These initially confirmed 
that 19 cases were likely to transfer to WBC upon closure of the fund. Therefore, on 30th 
April all customers were sent a letter confirming the transfer date, that WBC intended to 
carry out a full re-assessment of their needs and that, in the meantime, funding at the 
appropriate ILF level would be paid by the Council for the months of July & August 
where appropriate. Should the re-assessment process not be completed by the end of 
August, then further funding at the ILF level would be made available for September.  
 
Whilst the base letter was a normal text letter, work was undertaken with colleagues in 
the Learning Disability Partnership Team to create an “easy read” version which was 
issued to all those transferring cases where learning difficulties were identified. A copy 
of text letter version is included at Appendix A for reference. 
 
On 1st July, 18 cases were actually transferred as confirmed by the final data schedule 
issued by ILF. Shortly afterwards, the Council were informed that we would receive 
£230,456 in ILF grant funding for the remainder of the financial year. 
 
In keeping with the announced plan, payments equivalent to 2 months’ worth of ILF 
funding were issued in 12 cases. For the remaining 6 cases, the individual ILF funds 
were already passed to the Council to fund their additional care alongside the normal 
care services we were due to provide. Therefore, there was no need to actually send 
money to those customers. At the same time, all cases were passed to commence the 
re-assessment process via staff who had been trained in the new requirements of the 
Care Act.  
 
As at 8th September, progress on the transferred cases can be summarised as follows: 

 In 2 cases the customers have moved outside the borough and ongoing care 
arrangements have been passed to the new local authority in whose area they 
now live; 

 In 1 case, the customer is now fully funded under S117 arrangements with 
Health partners; 

 In 1 case, the review process has been completed and the customer is now 
jointly funded by WBC & the CCG on a 50/50 basis; 

 In 7 cases, the re-assessment and Personal Budget review process has been 
completed; 

 In 5 cases, the re-assessment process has been completed and reviews of the 
outcomes and possible impact on WBC defined Personal Budgets are ongoing; 

 In 1 case, the re-assessment process is still ongoing; 

 In 1 case, the Council has been unable to gain access to undertake the re-
assessment and efforts are continuing to enable the required access. 

 
Where appropriate for the 7 incomplete cases highlighted above, an additional payment 
at the former ILF rate has been issued for the month of September. These cases will be 
kept under review and if necessary, further payments at the former ILF rate will be 
considered until the re-assessment process and review of the Personal Budget is 
complete. This will ensure that the customers do not suffer any financial issues 
throughout the changeover period through the non-payment of monies previously 



 
 

assessed as required to meet their care needs. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATI
[...]
s located and finally the 
signage to the entrance door to the CAB. The resident’s feedback related primarily to 
the positioning of signs and the size of signage. As a result many new signs have 
now been installed at the CAB office. The resident has been invited back to review 
the new signage. 
 
Healthwatch were given the opportunity to comment on the Joint CCG/WBC 
Wellbeing Strategy before it was finalised. 

-40

10

60

110

160

6 14 5 3

39

1
21

1 21 1 4 1

164

3 11

77

3

TOPIC BY SENTIMENT - APR-JUN 2015

Mixed Negative Neutral Positive



Our Young Person’s report “Totes Emosh” was instrumental in a WBC young Carers 
pilot at St Crispin’s being launched.  We also promoted via social media a young 
Carers text survey in Carers Week in June. 

We presented the results of our young person’s survey to 800 pupils and are 
discussing next steps. 

 
We held a Deaf myth busting in training and Dementia Friends training for our  
volunteers 
 
As a result of deaf blind champion walk about at Wokingham Medical Centre a 
number of changes made to make it more accessible. The screens in the waiting  
areas have been slowed down and larger font – some screenshots printed off 
 
We introduced Tywford Village Partnership to the CCG Better Care Fund  
“Neighbourhood Cluster” project manager and they are willing to be a pilot site. 
 

What we are Working on…… 
 From the back seat of a Volunteer driver’s car…. 

 YP/ CAMHS 

 Accessibility for those with disabilities or sensory needs 

 Care Act Surveys 

 BCF (neighbourhood clusters) 

 Enter and View visits (visited Suffolk Lodge & Westmead Centre last month) 
 

 We will be at all Wokingham Medical Centre Flu Clinics over the coming 
month 

 

Staffing Update 
Delighted to welcome UllaKarin Clark to the team one day a week as Volunteer 
Coordinator 



 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Work Programme 2015/16 from June 2015 

 

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at short notice.   

The order in which items are listed at this stage may not reflect the order they subsequently appear on the agenda / are dealt with 

at the scrutiny meeting.    

All Meetings start at 7pm in the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, unless otherwise stated. 



 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEMS 

 
PURPOSE OF 
REPORT AND 
REASON FOR 

CONSIDERATION 

 
REPORTING 

OFFICER AND 
OFFICER 
CONTACT 

 
COUNCIL 
PRIORITY/ 

UNDERPINNING 
PRINCIPLE 

 
COMMENTS 

 
Monday 30 
November 
2015 

 
Report of the possible implications for 
scrutiny of the Francis Report Working 
Group – follow up of recommendations 

 
To follow up on 
recommendations of 
possible implications 
for scrutiny of the 
Francis Report 
Working Group 

 
Madeleine 
Shopland 

 
Look after the 
vulnerable  
 
Improve health, 
wellbeing and 
quality of life 

 

  
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment update 

 
To provide an update 
on progress made in 
refreshing the JSNA 

 
Public Health 

 
Look after the 
vulnerable  
 
Improve health, 
wellbeing and 
quality of life 

 

  
Update from Council’s representative on 
Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust and Royal Berkshire Hospital 
Foundation Trust – Board of Governors 

 
Councillor Pitts, be 
invited to the 
Committee’s 
September meeting to 
provide an update on 
his role and share 
information where 
appropriate. 

 
Democratic 
Services 

 
Improve health, 
wellbeing and 
quality of life 
 
Look after the 
vulnerable 

 

  
Update on South Central Ambulance 
Service  

 
To receive an update 
on SCAS’ performance 
and plans in order to 
identify any areas of 
concern 

  
Look after the 
vulnerable  
 
Improve health, 
wellbeing and 
quality of life 

 

  
Performance Outcomes Report 

 
To monitor 
performance and 

 
CCG 

 
Improve health, 
wellbeing and 

 



 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEMS 

 
PURPOSE OF 
REPORT AND 
REASON FOR 

CONSIDERATION 

 
REPORTING 

OFFICER AND 
OFFICER 
CONTACT 

 
COUNCIL 
PRIORITY/ 



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2015 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.25 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Ken Miall (Chairman), Kate Haines (Vice-Chairman), Laura Blumenthal, 
UllaKarin Clark, Philip Houldsworth, Malcolm Richards, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, 
David Sleight, Alison Swaddle and Bob Wyatt 
 
Others Present 
Nicola Strudley, Healthwatch Wokingham 
Julian McGhee-Sumner 
Jim Stockley, Healthwatch Wokingham 
Tim Holton 
Madeleine Shopland, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Stuart Rowbotham, Director of Health and Wellbeing  
 
21. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 July 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
23. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
24. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
25. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
26. UPDATE ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
Councillor McGhee-Sumner, Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board provided an 
update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Members were informed that the Health and Wellbeing Board was likely to undergo 
a Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge early next year.  It was 
intended for the review to comprise three Health and Wellbeing Boards:  
Wokingham, Reading and West Berkshire. 

 Individual reports and recommendations would be produced for the three Boards 
and also recommendations for common areas for improvements and possible 
opportunities for collective working.  

 The review would enable the Board to reflect on and improve the way it worked and 
made an impact by identifying areas for improvement. 

 Councillor McGhee-Sumner commented that he wanted the Board to be 
benchmarked against the three best performing Boards in the country.  Councillor 
Clark asked which were the best Health and Wellbeing Boards.  The Director of 
Health and Wellbeing indicated that the LGA reviews gave some indication of 



 

performance but that  Plymouth and North Lincolnshire Boards had been identified 
as examples of good practice. Councillor Clark questioned whether less well 
performing Boards should also be looked at to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board avoided pitfalls. 

 Councillor Houldsworth asked Councillor McGhee-Sumner what he felt was the 
biggest single problem in health and social care and was informed that integration 
of health and social care was a challenge. In addition some areas such as Hospital 
@ Home had not had the take up that had been hoped for. 

 The Committee discussed admissions and residential care.  Councillor McGhee-
Sumner commented that the Council had a good record of keeping people in their 
homes when appropriate.   

 The Committee was informed of the Frail Elderly Pathway which looked to track 
individuals through the health and social care system. The Director of Health and 
Wellbeing offered to bring the data sets for the Frail Elderly Pathway to the 
Committee’s November meeting. 

 Councillor Richards commented that NICE guidelines stated that home care visits 
should last at least half an hour.  However, sometimes visits did not require that 
amount of time, for example if the individual simply required help taking medication.  
Nicola Strudley emphasised that there were 15 minute med calls for those who 
needed assistance with their medication but that these were not considered care 
calls.  The Director of Health and Wellbeing commented that some areas allocated 
15 minute visits for intimate tasks such as bathing, potentially leading to issues of 
dignity in care.  He assured the Committee that it was the Council’s policy not to do 
this.  The policy took a more personalised approach. 

 Councillor Shepherd-DuBey queried how the Council could be sure that carers’ 
visits lasted as long as recorded and whether carers were paid for travelling 
between appointments and was informed that discussions regarding telecare 
systems were taking place.  Staff were paid for travel.  

 Councillor Haines asked whether language barriers between carers and customers 
were an issue.  The Director of Health and Wellbeing emphasised that there was a 
contract standard in place and that he had not received complaints on this matter.  

 Recruiting and retaining front line care workers was an acute problem, particularly 
in South East England.  Councillor Miall asked how Wokingham was addressing 
this.  The Director of Health and Wellbeing indicated that Optalis currently met the 
National Living Wage but as this escalated the situation may become less 
sustainable.  Councillor McGhee-Sumner added that care home fees had been held 
for the last 4-5 years but this too was becoming unsustainable as the National 
Living Wage increased.  Councillor Miall requested that the Committee be kept 
updated on the matter.  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor McGhee-Sumner be thanked for his presentation. 
 
27. EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING  
The Committee received an update on the Health and Wellbeing portfolio from the 
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Members were updated on the Berkshire West Joint Commissioning Function.  The 
Chief Executive Officers would be meeting to discuss if a review was needed.  

 In response to a question regarding if there was sufficient variety of residential care 
providers to give people the best choice, Councillor McGhee-Sumner emphasised 



 

that there was at least 20 providers in the Borough, not including extra care 
providers.  The Council had contracts in place with various providers for extra care 
housing.  

 Members questioned if the Council aimed to develop a market that delivered a wide 
range of sustainable high quality care and support services which were available to 
residents and were advised that the Council endeavoured to drive down prices 
without undermining the market. 

 Councillor Houldsworth asked about needs assessments to determine the type of 
support required and waiting times.  The Director of Health and Wellbeing 
commented that waiting time performance was not as good as was hoped for.  
However, those in urgent need received an urgent response and there was no one 
who required urgent care currently on the waiting list.   

 It was confirmed that internal procedures and policies reflected the requirements of 
the Care Act 2014.  

 Written information was provided about charging for residential placements before 
people began to look for placements.  Leaflets were available on charging and 
financial assessments and people were signposted to advice and guidance.  
Councillor Miall questioned whether the independent people providing advice were 
truly independent and was advised that they were. 

 Councillor Haines queried whether there had been any resistance from those 
looking for residential placements when the Council identified homes which it 
considered to be affordable and appropriate for the individual.  Councillor McGhee-
Sumner indicated that Officers tried to make clear the issue of affordability at an 
early stage.  If a person had been resident in a home for some time and the 
placement began to become unaffordable the Council tried to come to an 
agreement with the provider.  People were only moved to another home as a last 
resort.  The Independent Care Brokerage Service helped people to understand 
what the most appropriate solutions would be for their personal circumstances and 
advised people to plan ahead in case their placement should became unaffordable.  
If people preferred a more expensive care home to the one the Council had offered 
they could still move there, if a relative paid the difference. 

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor McGhee-Sumner be thanked for his presentation. 
 
28. INDEPENDENT LIVING FUND UPDATE  
The Director of Health and Wellbeing provided an update on the impact of the closure of 
the Independent Living Fund (ILF). 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Independent Living Fund was established in 1988 to make direct payments to 
enable disabled people and (where appropriate) their carers to purchase support 
that could not be obtained from local authorities.   

 Following changes to the way in which care was delivered by local authorities, the 
ILF was closed to new claimants from December 2010.  In 2012 the closure of the 
fund for existing beneficiaries from 31 March 2015 was announced.  Judicial 
Review meant this was delayed until 30 June 2015.  Since 1 July 2015 the Council 
had had full responsibility to fund eligible care needs (defined in accordance with 
the Care Act 2014) for current ILF beneficiaries in its area. 

 Regular information updates were provided to the Council by ILF and these had 
initially confirmed that 19 cases were likely to transfer to the Council upon the fund’s 
closure.   



 

 All affected customers had been advised in writing in April of the transfer date, that 
the Council intended to carry out a full re-assessment of their needs and that, in the 
meantime, funding at the appropriate ILF level would be paid by the Council for July 
and August where appropriate.  They had also been advised that should the re-
assessment process not be completed by the end of August, further funding at the 
ILF level would be made available for September. 

 18 cases were transferred on 1 July.  The Council had been informed that it would 
receive £230,456 in ILF grant funding for the remainder of the financial year. 

 The Committee was advised of progress on the transferred cases as at 8 
September.  2 recipients had moved outside of the Borough and ongoing care 
arrangements had been passed to their new local authority.  The ILF grant did not 
move with the recipients; in another case a customer was now fully funded under 
S117 arrangements with Health partners; in another instance the review process 
had been completed and the customer now jointly funded by the Council and the 
CCG on a 50/50 basis; the re-assessment and Personal Budget review process had 
been completed in 7 cases; in 5 cases, the re-assessment process had been 
completed and reviews of the outcomes and possible impact on the Council defined 
Personal Budgets were ongoing; the re-assessment process was still ongoing in 
one case; and the Council had been unable to gain access to undertake the 
reassessment in another case.  

 Councillor Swaddle asked what the situation was of the 19th individual of the cases 
identified pre transfer.  The Director of Health and Wellbeing agreed to look into this 
and to feed back to the Principal Democratic Services Officer. 

 The Director of Health and Wellbeing commented that it was difficult to understand 
the implications of the ILF transfer next year as it would no longer be separate ring 
fenced money. 

 In response to a question from Councillor Haines it was clarified that the ILF was 
entirely separate to Disability Living Allowance.  

 Members requested that a further report be provided to the Committee once all 
reviews had been completed. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1)  the report and update on the transfer of Independent Living Fund cases to the Council 
be noted. 
 
2)  a further report be provided to the Committee once all reviews have been completed. 
 
29. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE  
Nicola Strudley presented an update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 It was noted that as a result of a deaf blind champion walkabout at Wokingham 
Medical Centre a number of changes had been made to make it more accessible.  
A video would be put up on You Tube and the Healthwatch website.  

 Healthwatch Wokingham Borough had helped to keep the spotlight on CAMHS and 
had influenced the joint strategy produced by the Council and CCG.  They were 
pleased that the 18 month action plan included named individuals and dates against 
actions.  The Healthwatch Board would be meeting with Berkshire Healthcare 
Foundation Trust to discuss the government document ‘Future in Mind’ and the 



 

implications of this.  Healthwatch Wokingham Borough had produced a FAQ about 
CAMHS.   

 Healthwatch Wokingham Borough had introduced Twyford Village Partnership to 
the CCG Better Care Fund “Neighbourhood Cluster” Project Manager and they 
were willing to be a pilot site. 

 With regards to Healthwatch Wokingham Borough’s report ‘Totes Emosh’, Nicola 
Strudley informed the Committee that as a result of the work undertaken, St 
Crispin’s School had changed its curriculum.  Personal Health and Social Education 
now took place during registration period. Work was being undertaken with several 
students to develop an app on pathways and coping strategies in particular.  The 
Council’s Young Carer Project had been reinvigorated. Councillor Swaddle asked if 
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough would be working with others schools.  Nicola 
Strudley indicated that whilst other schools had expressed an interest, Healthwatch 
was staffed by 1.5FTE so capacity was limited.  Nevertheless, discussions about 
how Healthwatch’s funding could be best utilised, would be taking place.  She 
would be putting forward a proposal for a Young Person Worker.   

 Healthwatch Wokingham Borough had been attending flu clinics at the Wokingham 
Medical Centre, which had been a good means of engaging with more people.  
Councillor Haines questioned whether they would be attending flu clinics at other 
surgeries and was informed that arrangements had been made to attend a 
forthcoming flu clinic in Woodley. 

 Councillor Blumenthal commented that there had been stories in the media recently 
regarding NHS 111 and asked whether Healthwatch Wokingham Borough had 
received many comments on the service.  Nicola Strudley indicated that the service 
was being recommissioned at present and that the Thames Valley Healthwatches 
were pulling together data to contribute to the recommissioning process.  However, 
this was not a high volume topic.  

 In response to a Member question, Nicola Strudley explained how Healthwatch 
Wokingham Borough handled calls from those outside the area. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Healthwatch Wokingham Borough be thanked for their report.   
 
30. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
The Committee considered the Work Programme 2015/16. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 It was noted that the November meeting had a heavy agenda.  It was therefore 
proposed that the items on the Report of the Possible Implications for Scrutiny of 
the Francis Report Working Group – follow up of recommendations and Update 
from Council’s representative on Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust and 
Royal Berkshire Foundation Trust – Board of Governors, be deferred to the 
Committee’s January meeting to ensure a more manageable agenda. 

 Members were requested to email the Principal Democratic Services Officer with 
any questions they had or areas that they wished to focus on regarding the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and the South Central Ambulance Service.  

 Councillor Haines raised an issue regarding community responders and the 
provision of defibrillator equipment.  The Principal Democratic Services Officer 
agreed to follow this up. 

 A member of the public informed the Committee of NHS Wokingham CCG’s 
consultation on its vision for the future of GP and primary care services and the 



 

public event on 20 October.  It was suggested that Committee members may wish 
to attend. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme 2015/16 be noted. 
 


